

**No. 19-35808**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KALISPEL TRIBE OF INDIANS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

and

SPOKANE COUNTY,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

SPOKANE TRIBE OF INDIANS,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Washington, No. 2:17-CV-0138-WFN  
Before the Honorable Judge William Fremming Nielsen

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
SPOKANE TRIBE OF INDIANS**

---

SCOTT WHEAT  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
OFFICE OF THE SPOKANE TRIBAL ATTORNEY  
P.O. Box 360  
Wellpinit, WA 99060  
(509) 458-6521

DANIELLE SPINELLI  
KEVIN M. LAMB  
JAMES D. BARTON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

August 25, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUE ON APPEAL .....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Historical Background.....	7
C. The Administrative Review Process .....	12
D. The Two-Part Determination .....	17
E. The District Court’s Decision .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. IGRA REQUIRES A DETERMINATION THAT THERE WILL BE NO DETRIMENT “TO THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY” OVERALL .....	27
II. THE DEPARTMENT REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT SPOKANE’S PROPOSED GAMING FACILITY WOULD NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY .....	36
A. The Department’s Determination That Spokane’s Project Would Not Be Detrimental To The Surrounding Community Is Supported By Substantial Evidence In The Record.....	37
1. Undisputed record evidence establishes substantial benefits to the surrounding community .....	37

2.	Undisputed record evidence establishes that Kalispel’s temporary lost revenues would not meaningfully affect its ability to provide services to its members .....	40
B.	Kalispel’s Arguments That The Department’s Decision Was Arbitrary And Capricious Are Meritless.....	44
1.	The Department applied the correct legal standard .....	45
2.	The Department reasonably considered all relevant aspects of the harm to Kalispel .....	49
3.	The Department’s consideration of basic fairness and Spokane’s ties to the land was proper.....	53
4.	The Department’s two-part determination is consistent with the Department’s prior treatment of competitive harm.....	55
III.	THE DEPARTMENT COMPLIED WITH ITS TRUST OBLIGATIONS .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	27
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	44
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. Zinke</i> , 889 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	26, 27, 37, 44
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	37, 53
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	30, 34, 55, 59
<i>County of Amador v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	31
<i>FCC v. Sanders Brothers Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	30
<i>G &amp; G Products LLC v. Rusic</i> , 902 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	56
<i>Ground Zero Center for Non-Violent Action v. United States Department of Navy</i> , 860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	51
<i>Lawrence v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 525 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 57

*Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority*,  
540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) .....58

*Masayesva ex rel. Hopi Indian Tribe v. Hale*,  
118 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1997) .....59

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....27

*Nance v. EPA*,  
645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981) .....23

*Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power Administration*, 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) .....55

*Port of Astoria v. Hodel*,  
595 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1979) .....34

*Redding Rancheria v. Jewell*,  
776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015) .....52, 59

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....27

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman*,  
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....53

*Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....22, 30

*Stand Up for California! v. United States Department of Interior*,  
919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....28, 31

*Stand Up for California! v. United States Department of Interior*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016).....28

*Stand Up for California! v. United States Department of Interior*,  
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....*passim*

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....58

*Yazzie v. EPA*,  
851 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2017) .....27

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....26

25 U.S.C.  
 § 2701 .....5  
 § 2702 .....1, 5, 30  
 § 2710 .....6, 50  
 § 2719 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....7

25 C.F.R.  
 § 290.12 .....50  
 § 292.2 .....33, 47  
 § 292.16 .....54  
 § 292.17 .....54  
 § 292.18 .....7, 32, 35  
 § 292.19 .....13, 47  
 § 292.20 .....13, 35  
 § 292.21 .....7, 28, 29, 54

40 C.F.R.  
 § 1502.9 .....7  
 § 1503.1 .....7  
 § 1503.4 .....7

*Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After October 17, 1988*,  
73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008).....6, 28

77 Fed. Reg. 12,835 (Mar. 2, 2012).....14

78 Fed. Reg. 7427 (Feb. 1, 2013) .....14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kramer, Becky, <i>Spokane Tribe Casino Honors Tribe's Past with Historic Photos, Salish Names</i> , Spokesman-Review (Jan. 7, 2018) <a href="https://www.spokesman.com/stories/2018/jan/07/spokane-tribe-casino-honors-tribes-past-with-photo">https://www.spokesman.com/stories/2018/jan/07/spokane-tribe-casino-honors-tribes-past-with-photo</a> .....	21
Spokane Tribe of Indians, <a href="http://www.spokanetribe.com">http://www.spokanetribe.com</a> .....	7
Washington State Gambling Commission, <i>Casino Locations</i> , <a href="http://www.wsgc.wa.gov/tribal-gaming/casino-locations">www.wsgc.wa.gov/tribal-gaming/casino-locations</a> .....	11
